फोन/Phone: 91-22-6656 5656 ई-मेल/Email: tmoffice@mumbaiport.gov.in वेबसाईट/Website:www.mumbaiport.gov.in



13 No.TM/2

To. (List attached)

Dear Sirs.

मंबई पत्तन प्राधिकरण Mumbai Port Authority

पत्तन भवन, शूरजी वल्लभढास मार्ग मुंखई - ४०० ००१. Traffic Manager's Office, Port House, Shoorji Vallabhdas Marg, Mumbai - 400 001.

यातायात प्रखंधक का कार्यालय,

CIRCULAR

07.07.2023 Date :

Sub Gazette Notification - Amendment in Existing Note No. 1 under General Notes to Section 3.1 (B) of SOR of Mumbai Port Authority.

Ref : FA&CAO's letter No. FA/ACC/232(A)/1765 dated 04.07.2023.

The Board of Mumbai Port Authority vide the Board Resolution No.37 dated 04.05.2023 has approved amendment of the existing note at Sr.No.1 under the General Notes to Section 3.1(B) of SOR by the notes 1(a) and (b). Accordingly, the Board of Mumbai Port Authority has published amendment in Sr No.1 under General Notes to Section 3.1 (B) in Maharashtra State Gazette (29th June - 5th July 2023) (copy enclosed)

2. The copy of the above notification is attached for information & necessary action. The SOR of Mumbai Port Authority (MbPA) stands amended as per above. Above notification can also be perused on website of MbPA www.mumbaiport.gov.in.

All are requested to take note of the above and also give wide publicity for the 3. same amongst your members.

DA : As above.

Yours faithfully,

(B.S. SHINDE) TRAFEIC MANAGER

महाराष्ट्र शासन राजपत्र, भाग दोन-संकीर्ण सूचना व जाहिराती, गुरुवार ते बुधवार, जून २९-जुलै ५, २०२३/आषाढ ८-१४, शके १९४५

MUMBAI PORT AUTHORITY NOTIFICATION NO. FA/ACC/232/1732

In exercise of the power conferred under Sub-section (1) of Section 27 of the Major Port Authorities Act, 2021, the Board of Mumbai Port Authority vide Board Resolution No.37 has approved in its meeting dated 04.052023 the amendment of existing note at Sr.No.1 under General Notes to Section 3. I(B) of SOR by the notes I(a) and (b). Accordingly, Board of Mumbai Port Authority hereby publishes amendment in Sr.No.1 under General Notes to Section 3. I(B) for information of all concerned as required under Clause 4.7 of Tariff Policy, 2021.

The existing note No. 1 under General Notes to Section 3. I(B) of SOR is replaced by the following notes 1 (a) and (b). A statement of existing note of SOR vis-a-vis approved amendment as per BR No.37 dated 04.05.2023 is tabulated below:

Existing General Note No. 1 to section 3. I(B) as per SOR	Approved modified General Note No. 1 to section 3.1(B) as per BR No.37 dated 04.05.2023 of Mumbai Port Authority.
All import goods will be allowed storage in the docks free of demurrage for three days from the date following the day of complete discharge of vessel's cargo. All export goods will be allowed storage in the docks free of demurrage for seven days commencing from the date of admission of cargo into the port.	 (1) (a) All import goods will be allowed storage in the docks free of demurrage for three days from the date following the day of complete discharge of vessel's cargo. Whenever discharge of Import cargo is suspended or stopped for more than 48 hours for any reason not attributable to Port and / or removal of vessel from the berth before complete discharge of the manifested quantity, free days shall be declared for the cargo already discharge of such discharge. Free days for the balance cargo on board shall be declared after discharge.
	(b) All export goods will be allowed storage in the docks free of demurrage for seven days commencing from the date of admission of cargo into the port.

\\172.20.40.250\docks\GPK\Circulars\Gazzette Notification_Circular_07.07.23.docx\PG.4